Claim no. QB-2021-003841

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE QUEEN'S BENCH DIVISION

Before the Honourable Mr Justice Cotter On: 7 December 2021

BETWEEN:

TRANSPORT FOR LONDON

-and-

(1) PERSONS UNKNOWN CAUSING THE BLOCKING, ENDANGERING, SLOWING DOWN, OBSTRUCTING OR OTHERWISE PREVENTING THE FREE FLOW OF TRAFFIC ONTO OR ALONG THE 1) HANGER LANE GYRATORY INCLUSIVE OF ALL ADJOINING ENTRY AND EXIT SLIPS; 2) VALVATAL BRIDGE INCLUDING VAUXHALL GYRATORY AND ALL ENFRY 2020 005941 ROADS; 3) HAMMERSMITH GYRATORY INCLUSIVE OF ALL ADJOINING ENTRY AND EXIT ROADS; 4) BLACKWALL TUNNEL AND BOTH APPROACHES; 5) TOWER BRIDGE AND BOTH APPROACHES; 6) LONDON BRIDGE AND BOTH APPROACHES; 7) PARK LANE, INCLUSIVE OF MARBLE ARCH AND HYDE PARK CORNER; 8) ELEPHANT AND CASTLE INCLUSIVE OF ALL ENTRY AND EXIT ROADS; 9) VICTORIA ONE WAY SYSTEM; 10) A501/INNER RING ROAD FROM EDGWARE ROAD TO OLD STREET; 11) STAPLES CORNER; 12) CHISWICK ROUNDABOUT; 13) REDBRIDGE ROUNDABOUT; 14) KIDBROOKE INTERCHANGE, FOR THE PURPOSES OF PROTESTING

(2) MR ALEXANDER RODGER AND OTHER DEFENDANTS LISTED IN THE SCHEDULE TO THE CLAIM FORMS

Defendants

ORDER

UPON READING the Claimant's application and documents in support

AND UPON hearing Andrew Fraser-Urquhart QC and Charles Forrest, counsel for the Claimant and Owen Greenhall, Counsel for Jessica Branch and Caspar Hughes

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Claimant has permission to join additional Named Defendants to the latest version of the Schedule of Defendants- to the Claim Form, Particulars of Claim, and Interim Injunction Order made by May J on 8 October 2021 (or any replacement made on 7 December 2021)- in the form set out in Annex 1 to this Order
- As part of paragraph 1 above, the Claimant has permission in this claim to use names and addresses disclosed to it by the Metropolitan Police (pursuant to CPR r31.17) under the Order of Jay J made on 4 November and dated 5 November in Claim No. QB-2021-004122.
- 3. The publication by the Claimant of any Orders or other documents in these Claims shall not include (in the published version) the addresses of the Named Defendants.
- 4. The Claimant shall:
 - a. Place a copy of this Order on the TfL and Mayor of London/GLA London.gov.uk websites; and
 - b. Send a copy of this Order to Insulate Britain's email address: Insulate Britain ring2021@protonmail.com.
- 5. For the avoidance of doubt, compliance with paragraph 4 shall not constitute service.

Alternative Service

- 6. The Claimant is permitted, in addition to personal service, to serve this Order by both of the following methods together:
 - a. Service of the Order on Insulate Britain by email; and
 - b. Posting a copy of this Order through the letterbox of each Defendant (or leaving in a separate mailbox) with a notice affixed to the front door if necessary, drawing the recipient's attention to the fact the package contains a court order. If the premises do not have a letterbox, or mailbox, a package containing this Order may be affixed to the front door marked with a notice drawing the recipient's attention to the fact that the package contains a court

order and should be read urgently. The Notices shall be given in prominent lettering in the form set out in Schedule 1.

Further Directions

- 7. The Defendants or any other person affected by this Order may apply to the Court at any time to vary or discharge it but if they wish to do so they must inform the Claimant's solicitors immediately (and in any event not less than 48 hours before the hearing of any such application).
- 8. Any person applying to vary or discharge this Order must provide their full name and address, an address for service, and must also apply to be joined as a named defendant to the proceedings at the same time.
- 9. The Claimant has permission to apply to extend or vary this Order or for further directions.
- 10. Costs reserved.

Communications with the Claimant

11. The Claimant's solicitors and their contact details are:

FAO Mr Abbey Ameen
Team Legal, Transport for London,
5 Endeavour Square, 4th Floor, Stratford, Yellow Zone,
Stratford, E20 1JN
Tel: 02030547921

BY THE COURT

Mr Justice Cotter

Dated: 7 December 2021

SCHEDULE 1

[On the package containing the Court order and proceedings]

"VERY URGENT: THIS PACKAGE CONTAIN AN ORDER OF THE HIGH COURT AND YOU SHOULD READ IT IMMEDIATELY AND SEEK LEGAL ADVICE. IF YOU NEED ANOTHER COPY PLEASE CALL – Mr Abbey Ameen of TfL 02030547921

[To affix to front door when the package has been posted through the letterbox or placed in a mailbox]

"VERY URGENT: A PACKAGE HAS BEEN LEFT THAT CONTAINS AN ORDER OF THE HIGH COURT AND YOU SHOULD READ IT IMMEDIATELY AND SEEK LEGAL ADVICE. IF YOU NEED ANOTHER COPY PLEASE CALL - Mr Abbey Ameen of TfL 02030547921